

Nos. 12-1146, 12-1248, 12-1254,
12-1268, 12-1269, 12-1272

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UTILITY AIR REGULATORY GROUP, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The
District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF PETITIONERS IN NO. 12-1254,
THE ENERGY-INTENSIVE MANUFACTURERS
WORKING GROUP ON GREENHOUSE
GAS REGULATION AND THE
GLASS PACKAGING INSTITUTE**

RONALD TENPAS
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS
1111 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3077

JOHN J. McMACKIN JR.
Counsel of Record
WILLIAMS & JENSEN, PLLC
701 8th Street NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 659-8201
jjmcmackin@wms-jen.com

Counsel for Petitioners in Case No. 12-1254

December 9, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	x
TABLE OF CONTENTS	xi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xiii
OPINIONS BELOW AND JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Whether Any Particular CAA Provision or Program Can Encompass GHGs Requires an Interpretive Approach that Considers the Effects of Applying the Relevant Provisions to GHGs.....	13
II. The Most Important PSD and Title V Statutory Provisions Are Contravened in Various Ways by Their Application to GHGs	17
III. Extension of the PSD Program to GHGs, as the Agency and Lower Court Conceive It, Contradicts Important Doctrines in Administrative Law, Defeating Their Purposes	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine Is Misused, Causing the Mis-Assignment of Accountability for the Policy Decisions Implicit in PSD GHG Regulation and Defeating Rational Policymaking	26
B. The Implied Delegation Doctrine Is Misused.....	28
IV. PSD Application to GHGs Fails Because It Causes Absurdity and Raises Grave Constitutional Issues.....	29
A. It Causes Absurdity.....	30
B. It Raises Grave Constitutional Issues ...	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alabama Power v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	21, 24
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....	15
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. E.P.A.</i> , No. 11-1101, slip. op. (D.C. Cir. July 12, 2013).....	11, 12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. F.C.C.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013).....	11, 27
<i>Crowell v. Bensen</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	29
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (2005)	32
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	33
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)....	13, 15, 16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	31, 32
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	33
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Indwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988).....	14
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	33
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	33
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	15
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(1).....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(2).....	3, 20, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(6).....	3, 20, 25
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(7).....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)	25
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(1).....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(3)(B).....	3, 20
42 U.S.C. § 7475(e)(3)(C).....	3, 20, 24
42 U.S.C. § 7479(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 7479(3) (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 7602(g)	16
42 U.S.C. § 7602(j)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(9)(B).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(9)(C).....	11
REGULATIONS	
Control of Emissions From New Highway Vehicles and Engines, 68 Fed. Reg. 52922 (Sep. 8, 2003).....	19
Regulating Greenhouse Gas Emissions Under the Clean Air Act (ANPR), 73 Fed. Reg. 44354 (July 30, 2008).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule (Proposed Rule), 74 Fed. Reg. 55292 (Oct. 27, 2009)	2
Prevention of Significant Deterioration and Title V Greenhouse Gas Tailoring Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 31514 (June 3, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER	
Available and Emerging Technologies for Reducing Greenhouse Gas Emissions from the Iron and Steel Industry (Sept. 2012).....	4, 5
Barack Obama, President, U.S.A., 2013 State of the Union Address (Feb. 12, 2013)	27
Comments of Energy-Intensive Manufacturers Working Group on Greenhouse Gas Regulation, EPA-HQ-OAR-2009-0517 (Dec. 26, 2009)	18, 19
The Effects of H.R. 2454 on International Competitiveness and Emission Leakage in Energy-Intensive and Trade-Exposed Industries (Dec. 2, 2009)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
BOOKS	
ANTONIN SCALIA & BRYAN GARNER, <i>READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS</i> (Thompson/West 2012).....	14
STEPHEN BREYER, <i>ACTIVE LIBERTY: INTERPRETING OUR DEMOCRATIC CONSTITUTION</i> (Vintage 2006)	14
